
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 am THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS A/B - NEATH CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny 
Committee held on 29 October 2015  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny 
Committee held on 6 November 2015  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

4.  To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15 
(Pages 19 - 20) 
 

5.  To scrutinise information and monitoring issues being reported by:   
 
Report of the Head of Street Care 
 

6.  Highway and Drainage Services Report Card  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

7.  To select appropriate items from the Cabinet Board Agenda for pre-
scrutiny (Cabinet Board reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)   
 

8.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972   
 

 
 



S.Phillips 
 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday 3 December 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor I.D.Williams 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Siddley 
 

Councillors: 
 

M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, 
I.B.James, R.James, E.E.Jones, S.Rahaman, 
C.Morgan and Mrs.A.Wingrave 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 

relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting. 

 
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 

prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion. 

 
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 

forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues. 

 
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 

present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes. 
 
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 

Board papers with them to the meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

291015 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  29 October 2015 
 

Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor A.J.Siddley 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt and 
E.E.Jones 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, 
Ms.J.Smith, C.Morris, H.Hasan and Ms.C.Gadd 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors E.V.Latham and A.N.Woolcock 
 

 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBER 

 
The following Member made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Mrs.R.Davies:  Reports of the Head of Legal Services 

regarding the following alleged public 
footpaths: Glan Yr Afon Rd to Footpath 
No. 194, Ystalyfera, Hodgson's Rd to 
Footpath No. 194,Ystalyfera, Hodgson's 
Rd to the 'Weir', Ystalyfera, and the 
diversion of footpath No 237, Ystalyfera. 
Also in regards to the proposed 
diversion of alleged public footpath, 
Ystalyfera. An interest was also 
declared in relation to the report of Head 
of Engineering and Transport regarding 
proposed prohibition of waiting at any 
time order – Church Road/New Street, 
Godre’r Graig, as she is the ward 
Member for Godre’rgraig. 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

291015 

2. MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 
The Forward Work Programm
[...]
alth problems. 
 
In regards to the Land Contamination Strategy Members were 
informed that there was more proactive action going forward in 
providing an in house advice service to other sections. It was 
highlighted that this was a cheaper option than relying on external 
consultants. It was noted that currently two sites were monitored in 
terms of nickel emissions. One site had reduced significantly and was 
now well within the Air Quality Objective limits, however, further work 
continued to be undertaken with the other site. 
Members queried in relation to the Forward Financial Plan savings 
whether the in house advice service was deliverable with the reduced 
staff capacity. Officers informed them that there were significant 
budget pressures across the Service and areas had been identified 
where income could be generated and the Service would strive to 
deliver them. It was highlighted that the Special Budget meeting of 
the Committee would cover budget proposals in more detail. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 

5. PLANNING POLICY 
 
The Committee received the report card for the Planning Policy Unit, 
as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Members were informed that the Unit had been restructured recently 
and now comprised of the Planning Policy team, Countryside and 
Wildlife team and the Planning Service Technical Support Team. It 
was noted that the Planning Policy Unit reported to the Economic and 
Community Regeneration Scrutiny Committee as well as this 
Committee. 
 
It was highlighted that the teams had been responsible for several 
initiatives including meeting the statutory duties in regards to the 
Local Development Plan (LDP), delivering upon requirements of the 
Active Travel (Wales) Act 2013, walking and cycling strategy and 
scheme development, the public rights of way network and providing 
advice on all aspects of biodiversity conservation and woodland 
management. It was noted that the Service was
[...]
ch separation. 
Members were invited in to meet the team for a fuller explanation. In 
relation to the facilitated the transfer for the Pelenna mine water 
treatment systems to the Coal Authority Members asked if there had 
been any recourse to the Council and it was confirmed that there had 
not been. 
 
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

291015 

7. PRE-SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 
(i) Draft Road Safety Strategy 2015-2020 

 
The Committee received the report on the draft Road Safety 
Strategy 2015-2020 requesting permission to go out for 
consultation, as detailed within the circulated report. 
 
Members were informed that the Strategy outlined the Council’s 
statutory responsibilities under the Road Traffic Act 1988, whilst 
evaluating performance against Welsh Governments targets. It 
also included an in depth analysis of the challenges faced from an 
all Wales perspective, with a proposed delivery model of 
interventions for Neath Port Talbot over the next five years. 
Members highlighted that the report included a lot of data and 
information and was a good report. Officers recognised that the 
previous Strategy was not as detailed and this up to date draft 
strategy contained more detail. 
 
It was noted that the draft Strategy would be subject to external 
consultation utilising the public facing consultation portal 
‘Objective’, as well as consultation with Members and partners. 
The final version of the Strategy would be brought back to the 
Committee in January 2016 to be commended to Council for 
adoption. There would be no financial implication as the Strategy 
pulls together the streams of work that were already being 
undertaken. 
 
Members were pleased to see that the Strategy included 
ambitious targets. It was commented that schemes, such as the 
Drive for Life, were very good. It was also noted that the team 
undertook some excellent work in accident avoidance. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal 
to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

291015 

(ii) Grit Bin Three Year Review 
 

The Committee received the report on the three year review of 
Grit Bin Policy in Neath Port Talbot, as detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
Members were informed that in 2012 a task and finish scrutiny 
group reviewed grit bin provision in the County Borough and the 
policy was developed from the work of this group. The 
Environment and Highways Cabinet Board agreed the policy and 
that it would be reviewed after three years. It was highlighted that 
as part of a subsequent review of gritting routes there had been a 
small increase in the number of grit bins due to the changes to the 
routes. 
 
Officers noted that due to budget pressures it was recommended 
that the existing policy be continued subject to review in a further 
three years. 
 
Members highlighted that there was a spelling error for one of the 
locations of the grit bins on page 118 of the Cabinet Board 
reports: “Pontardawe, Lon y Coed/Gwrydd Goed Junction” to be 
amended to “Pontardawe, Lon y Coed/Gwyrddgoed Junction”. 
 
Members asked for officer advice outside the meeting on the 
placement of grit bins in Resolven. 
 
Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal 
to be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

61115 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  6 November 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, R.Phillips 
and S.Rahaman 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, 
Mr. S Cook, N.Evans, S.Davies and A.Lewis 
 

 

 
1. CONSULTATION ON ENVIRONMENT DIRECTORATE BUDGET 

AND DRAFT SAVINGS 2016/17 AND 2017/18 
 
Members considered the report on the Environment Directorate 
Budget and Draft Savings for 2016/2017 and 2017/2018. 
 
Members were advised that there would be an opportunity to discuss 
each budget proposal. 
 
Increased income from roundabout sponsorship 
 
Members were informed that whilst the saving identified was £3,000 
however, the level of income that could be achieved would be 
£20,000 but there is a shortfall of £17,000 so the saving would be 
£3,000. Members asked how this would be achieved. Officers 
confirmed that the service would not be managed in house. 
 
Members asked for further clarity on whether there is sufficient 
demand and how competitive would the service be. Officers 
confirmed that the service is comparable to external providers and 
there is sufficient demand. 
 
Members asked if they could be advised when the sponsorship 
packages had been developed so that they can circulate within their 
communities. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



 
 

61115 

 
Car parking 
 
Officers stated that the figure of £30,000 would not be derived from 
an increase in tariff but from a reduction in tariffs with a view to 
increasing car park usage and hopefully an overall net gain through 
purchases of extended parking stays which would also help support 
the retailers. 
 
Members stated that they welcomed the overall way forward but 
shared concern that changes cannot be made for Pontardawe. It was 
noted that Pontardawe had lower parking tariffs when compared to 
the rest of the Borough even after the reduced tariffs, with the 
exception of the all-day charge.  Members also raised concern that 
there appeared to be counter logic in that the Department proposed 
to reduce charges now but proposed to charge for Christmas car 
parking in 2017.  Members were advised that the reduced tariff all 
year was a greater overall subsidy.  
 
Members were also advised that if the Business Improvement District 
was approved in Neath then the new body may also decide to assist 
with subsidised parking at Christmas.  
 
Trade Waste 
 
Members were advised that the increase in the trade waste charges 
would be at the rate of inflation plus 3%. Members asked whether the 
service was competitive enough to maintain the income levels. 
Officers replied that costs need to be recovered and the Council 
publishes its charges which businesses can compare to private 
sector providers. Officers stated that sometimes the Council loses 
customers but also gains some, and that the Council requires its 
customers to recycle given the statutory targets The service 
envisages that more businesses will return to the Council service 
once new legislation is introduced that businesses will need to 
separate their waste for recycling. 
 
Bulk Collections 
 
Members raised their concern in relation to the proposed increase 
from £15 to £20 for the collection of bulky items. Members asked how 
many items could be collected and were advised that following a 
systems review a fair use policy had been developed. This was 
controlled in practice by limiting the number of entries to 7 on the 

Page 14



 
 

61115 

booking system (albeit one entry could be, for example, a table and 4 
chairs) after which people would need to contact the Council where 
Contact Centre staff have the authority to exercise judgement. 
Members stated that there appeared to be some confusion as some 
members of the public had been advised that it was a maximum of 7 
but the Head of Streetcare confirmed this is incorrect and the matter 
would be raised with the Contact Centre Manager. Members asked 
whether the Council signposts to Enfys and it was confirmed that their 
details are included on the Council’s website. 
 
Drainage 
 
Members asked whether there was sufficient resilience in the service 
to allow for a reduction in staff costs. Members were advised that in 
relation to design and the fact that people were not being trained this 
would likely result in buying services in w
[...]
tion 
of the budget proposals. 
 
Parking Review 2015-16 
 
Members considered the report that provided information following 
the recent parking review. 
 
Members were advised that the proposals were to reduce the cost of 
the off street parking tariffs; change Milland Road to a short stay car 
park and to provide free parking during Christmas 2015. 
 
Members asked how a reduction in parking fees could result in more 
income. Officers stated that the logic was to increase overall usage 
and to encourage longer stays in town centres and to hopefully 
achieve a small net gain in income.  Whilst it was seen as a risk.  It 
was noted that it was for a trial period only and if unsuccessful would 
have to revert to the current charges at year end.  This will be the 
subject of a mid-year review to be reported back Board.   
 
Clarification was sought on the rationale behind changing Milland 
Road car park to short stay. Officers stated that this would provide 
more flexibility to visitors and could result in increased usage whilst 
supporting businesses in the southern end of the Town. 
 
Following Scrutiny the Committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 

Page 16



 
 

61115 

The Committee returned to the original business of the meeting and 
continued to consider the budget proposals. 
 
Canals 
 
Members considered the savings proposed in relation to Canals and 
a request was made that the savings in 16/17 be put back to 17/18 to 
allow further consideration of options whilst, in compensation, the 
proposal in relation to Public Convenience was brought forward. 
Members agreed with the recommendation and Officers stated they 
will consider the request along with other consultation responses. 
 
Bowls Pavilions 
 
Members asked whether any discussion had been held with the 
bowls clubs. Members were advised that officers are drawing the 
clubs attention to the proposals and ongoing consultation, to secure 
any feedback. 
 
Neighbourhood Services 
 
Members were advised that the service now only had one welder and 
there was a need to reduce the budget. Concern was raised that due 
to changes in this service area it had resulted in the need to use 
private companies. It was confirmed that this had been the case for 
example in holidays and to cover peaks in work but further noted that 
the companies were all local. Members were further advised that 
other reasons behind the need for budget savings was the 
maintenance costs in relation to the equipment such as the van and 
the welding shop. 
 
2017/2018 Savings Proposals 
 
Members considered the proposals for the 2017/2018 financial year. 
Whilst Members were generally supportive of the proposals Members 
requested that they would like to consider the proposals when they 
had been further developed and contained more detailed information. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



10.12.2015 

 

 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 

Forward Work Programme 
 

 

Date of Meeting Agenda Item 

 

29
th
 October 2015 Engineering and Programme Management Report Card 

 Planning Policy Report Card 

 Development Management and Pollution Control Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny – Cabinet Board Items 

 

6
th

 November 2015 Stand Alone Budget Scrutiny 

 

10
th
 December 2015 Highways and Drainage Report Card 

 Side Waste Inquiry Report 

 Quarterly Performance Monitoring 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 4



10.12.2015 

 

 

 Pre-Scrutiny – Cabinet Board Items 

 

28
th
 January 2016 Building Services and Lighting Report Card 

 Pre-Scrutiny – Cabinet Board Items 

 

3
rd

 March 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

 Quarterly Performance Reporting 

 

14
th
 April 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

 

26
th
 May 2016 Pre-scrutiny - Cabinet Board Items 

 

 

P
age 20



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee 
10th December 2015 

 
Report of the Head of Streetcare 

M. Roberts 
 

Matter for Monitoring  
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
 
Streetcare Services – Highway & Drainage Services Report Card 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 To present for Scrutiny the Report Card from the Operational 

Business Plan for Highway and Drainage Services 
 
Background 
 
2 Every Division/Business Unit within the Authority is required to 

complete an OBP for each financial year, outlining the following:- 
 

 Performance against last year’s Action Plan and Targets. 

 The challenges and opportunities faced in the short and 
medium term. 

 The actions and targets for the 12 months from April 2015 to 
March 2016. 

 
3 All business plans were approved by the Environment and 

Highways Cabinet Board on the 9th June 2015. 
 
4 The Report Card summarises the service priorities, key measures 

and key actions for Waste Services and is given as Appendix A. 
 
 
Financial Impact 
 
5 None 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



Equality Impact Assessment 
 
6 Not applicable 
 

Workforce Impact 
 
7 Not applicable   
 
 
Legal Impact 
 
8 None 
 
 
Risk Management 
 
9 This forms part of the service business planning and performance 

management process to which this report relates 
 
 
Consultation 
 
10 Employees within the individual services and external customers 

where relevant have been consulted in the development of the 
Action Plan. 

 
Sustainable Development 
 
11 The activities of the Environment Directorate have an impact on all 

themes in the Single Integrated Plan.  Operational Business Plans 
contribute to service improvement by setting out service specific 
priorities for the next 12 months and how they will be met.  
Managers are required to consider Corporate policies such as 
those that relate to sustainable development when  

 
Appendices 
 
12 Highway & Drainage Services Report Card 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



List of Background Papers 
 
13 Streetcare Operational Business
[...]



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 29 October 2015
	3 To receive the Minutes of the Environment and Highways Scrutiny Committee held on 6 November 2015
	4 To receive the Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	6 Highway and Drainage Services Report Card



Minutes of the meeting


- 31 - 
 

101215 

ENVIRONMENT AND HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms A/B - Neath Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  10 December 2015 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor I.D.Williams 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.W.Davies and S.K.Hunt 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, M.Roberts, D.Griffiths, H.Hasan, 
K. Lewis and S. Owen 
 

Cabinet Invitees: 
 

Councillors Mrs.S.Miller and P.D.Richards 
 

 

1. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 
2015 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 

2. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND 
HIGHWAYS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 6 NOVEMBER 
2015 
 
Members were informed that in relation to the discussions on bulk 
waste collections the Contact Centre Manager had confirmed that the 
correct advice was provided by the staff in the contact centre. 
 
Members raised further concern in relation to advice that had been 
given previously in relation to where bulky waste items should be 
placed for collection. Members highlighted that on occasions 
constituents had been advised to place their items at the front of the 
properties even though the normal collection point for normal waste 
was the rear of the property. It was agreed that this should  be 
checked by officers. 
 
Following scrutiny the minutes were noted. 
 
 
 



- 32 - 
 

101215 

3. TO RECEIVE THE SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
2014/15. 
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 

5. HIGHWAY AND DRAINAGE SERVICES REPORT CARD 
 
Members considered the Highway and Drainage Service Report Card 
that summarised the service priorities, key measures and key actions 
for the service. 
 
Members were advised that part of the service involved Section 72 
failed reinstatement notices. This is where utility companies fail to 
reinstate the high highways to their former standard once they have 
undertaken works. The Council fines the company and also insists 
that the reinstatement works are undertaken to a satisfactory 
standard. 
 
Concern was raised in relation to the sickness absence figures and 
the fact that it was above the Council average. Clarification was 
sought on the number of staff within the service. It was confirmed that 
there was around 100 members of staff within the service and the 
service manager confirmed that he manages the sickness absence 
issues personally and follows the corporate policy for managing 
sickness absence.  
 
Members asked whether the figures were a mix of short and long 
term sickness absence issues. It was confirmed that this was the 
case and in the previous year if there was no long term sickness 
absence issues then the figures for the service would have been 
around the 5 days per employee. 
 
Following Scrutiny the report was noted.  
 

6. PRE SCRUTINY 
 
The Committee scrutinised the following matters: 
 
Cabinet Board Proposals 
 

i. Air Quality Updating and Screening Assessment 2015 – 2021 
 



- 33 - 
 

101215 

Members considered a report on Air Quality that was a snapshot of a 
larger report that contains a large amount of data which would be 
made available to Members if they wished to read it. 
 
Officers stated that the most common problems are due to PM 10 
pollution. Members were informed that part of the County Borough 
was subject to an air quality management plan. Within this area there 
is a limit on how many breaches of pollution level. The current limit on 
breaches allowed in a calendar year is 35 and current figures are 25 
breaches so the Council is on target. 
 
However, officers stated that they would like to reduce the breaches 
significantly before contemplating undeclaring the air quality 
management area. 
 
Members were advised that there was a particular specific problem in 
one area of Neath due to traffic pollution. It was confirmed that one of 
the houses within the management area was closer to the road than 
other properties and this caused the high levels that could potentially 
cause future health problems. 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 

ii. Fleet Asset Register 
 
Members asked whether any surplus equipment could be sold to 
community groups particularly given that the groups were now 
possibly undertaking maintenance of facilities themselves.  
 
Officers noted that the general rule was that the equipment was sold 
at auction to ensure that the best value price was achieved. Members 
asked whether the Officers could identify a residual value and then 
sell to the Community. Officers saw problems with this approach but 
information could certainly be provided detailing where items are 
placed for auction so groups could bid for equipment if desired.. 
 
 
Following scrutiny the report was noted. 
 
iii. Highways Structures Asset Protection and Maintenance 

 
Members considered a report on the progress on the County Bridge 
Assessment, Strengthening and Maintenance Programme and the 



- 34 - 
 

101215 

Implementation of the Code of Practice for the Management of 
highway structures, footbridges and other public rights of way. 
 
All of the assets are part of a backlog and now the Council is 
concentrating on the critical structures so that communities remain 
open. 
 
With regards land slips Members were advised that some of it is 
outside of the Council’s due restriction but it is the Council’s duty to 
keep the highways open. Members were advised that this is a very 
complex process which results in significant costs. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board. 
 
iv. Installation and Accreditation if MOT Class 4, 5 & 7 Testing 

Facility at Tregelles Court Vehicle Maintenance Workshops 
 
Members considered a report that sought approval to install a vehicle 
test station. Officers stated that the main purpose was to allow the 
Council to bring back the testing in house as test are currently being 
undertaken at three different sites.  
 
Members were advised that there would be minimal start-up costs 
and it would provide far more benefits including job security for the 
staff. 
 
Officers stated that whilst also being a financial benefit it would also 
save time. The facility could also generate income by allowing the 
public to pay for an MOT test. 
 
Following scrutiny the committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.  
The meeting was subsequently abandoned as Members left the 
meeting and was not quorate. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


